depreciation and amortization amounted to RMB33.42 million for the year ended

31st December, 2000 and RMB11.78 million for the six month ended 30th June,

2001;

(vi) cost of debt borrowing, if any, is added into the accounts accordingly; and

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 17 –

(vii) the adjustment for the income taxes as a result of the proforma adjustments as

mentioned in (i), (ii), (iii), (iv), (v) and (vi) (if applicable) above. Specifically (1) in

the case of Table 3, the Railway Department would incur income tax of RMB41.30

million for the year ended 31st December, 2000 and RMB28.61 million for six

months ended 30th June, 2001; and (2) in the case of Table 4, the Railway

Department would incur income tax of RMB20.82 million for the year ended 31st

December, 2000 and RMB18.36 million for the six months ended 30th June, 2001.

Table 3 shows the consolidated proforma statement of income (based on IAS) assuming

that no debt finance is featured.

Table 3

The

Company

The Railway Railway Post-

in RMB million Company Department Department Acquisition

(except for earnings per share Pre-Acquisition historical Adjustments proforma proforma

which are expressed in RMB)

Year ended 31st December, 2000

Net Sales (net of transportation

costs and sales tax) 3,599.74 307.28 0.95 308.23 (a) 3,907.97

Income Before Income Tax 1,035.65 157.63 -32.47 125.16 (ab) 1,160.81

Net Prof its 748.36 105.61 -21.75 83.86 (abd) 832.22

Earnings per share 0.29 0.32

Six months ended 30th June, 2001

Net Sales (net of transportation

costs and sales tax) 2,335.43 171.00 0.53 171.53 (a) 2,506.96

Income Before Income Tax 617.62 97.97 -11.26 86.71 (ab) 704.33

Net Prof its 447.00 65.64 -7.54 58.10 (abd) 505.10

Earnings per share 0.16 0.18

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 18 –

Table 4 shows the consolidated proforma statement of income (based on IAS) assuming

that there is RMB1,000 million (approximately HK$942.51 million) long term loan at an

interest rate of 6.21% per annum which is fully supported and serviced by the Railway

Department.

Table 4

The

Company

The Railway Railway Post-

in RMB million Company Department Department Acquisition

(except for earnings per share Pre-Acquisition historical Adjustments proforma proforma

which are expressed in RMB)

Year ended 31st December, 2000

Net Sales (net of transportation

costs and sales tax) 3,599.74 307.28 0.95 308.23 (a) 3,907.97

Income Before Income Tax 1,035.65 157.63 -94.57 63.06 (abc) 1,098.71

Net Prof its 748.36 105.61 -63.37 42.24 (abcd) 790.60

Earnings per share 0.29 0.30

Six months ended 30th June, 2001

Net Sales (net of transportation

costs and sales tax) 2,335.43 171.00 0.53 171.53 (a) 2,506.96

Income Before Income Tax 617.62 97.97 -42.31 55.66 (abc) 673.28

Net Prof its 447.00 65.64 -28.34 37.30 (abcd) 484.30

Earnings per share 0.16 0.18

Notes for Tables 3 and 4:

(a) proforma adjustment reflecting sales tax savings of RMB0.95 million for the year ended 31st December,
2000 and RMB0.53 million for the six months ended 30th June, 2001;

(b) proforma adjustment reflecting increase of depreciation and amortization of RMB33.42 million for the
year ended 31st December, 2000 and RMB11.78 million for the six months ended 30th June, 2001
arising from the revaluation of the Railway Assets;

(c) proforma adjustment of debt interest of RMB62.10 million for the year ended 31st December, 2000 and
RMB31.05 million for the six months ended 30th June, 2001 arising from a long term borrowing of